rimis|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A.
AAAAAAAAAAAAA w

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0: 732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-223

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE
EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR
2022 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TO
WEST BAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.
WHEREAS, the Township of Little Egg Harbor duly advertised for the receipt
of bids for 2022 Drainage Improvement Project; and
WHEREAS, in response to the invitation to bidders, five (5) bids were received
on September 2, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the bid has been reviewed by the Township Engineer and the
Township Attorney, and it has been determined that West Bay Construction, Inc., submitted
the lowest responsible bid in accordance with the bid specifications, said bid being
$386,947.75; and
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to award a contract for 2022
Drainage Improvement Project to West Bay Construction, Inc. in the amount of $386,947.75.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the
Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:
1. That the governing body does hereby award a contract for 2022 Drainage
Improvement Project to West Bay Construction, Inc. in the amount of $386,947.75.
2. That the Mayor and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a
contract with West Bay Construction, Inc., in accordance with the bid submitted by West Bay
Construction, Inc. for the 2022 Drainage Improvement Project.

3. That a Certificate of Availability of Funds executed by the Chief Financial

Officer is annexed hereto. The following are the line item appropriations or ordinances




rim|s|hic

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A.
vvvvvvvvvvvvv w

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

which constitute the availability of funds for this contract:

A D o
!\{\,(EQ]Q\U KESCYE  Tunds

2

-02-Y) 728 - /o>

4. That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of the contract
between the parties, shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer, Township Engineer and

West Bay Construction, Inc.

CERTIFICATION

I, KELLY LETTERA, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Little Egg
Harbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township of]

Little Egg Harbor Township Committee at a meeting helg’@d/orrfﬁ'ésth day of September, 2022.

N d e
o 7
‘ 7 .
g { N
- L D

KELLY LETTERA, RMC
Township Clerk
Little Egg Harbor Township




rimish|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

T LAW

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, RODNEY R. HAINES, Chief Financial Officer for the Township of Little
Egg Harbor, do hereby certify that adequate funds are available for a contract with West Bay
Construction, Inc. for 2022 Drainage Improvement Project in the amount of $386,947.75.

The funds which are available for this contract are found in the following line
item appropriations or ordinances:

M —
\M@Cg\;nu NESTUE pandd 5

/

F

G-07 .4 728 193

s iy
RODNEY/ R/ HAINES, Chief Financial Officer
Township of Little Egg Harbor

MSA




A0 i WL
oWE BGALS. DUR MISSION.

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

September 2, 2022

Mayor and Committee

Township of Little Egg Harbor

665 Radio Road

Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087

Attn:  Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFO

Re: T&M File No. LEHT-01911
Recommendation of Award
2022 Drainage Improvement Project
Township of Little Egg Harbor, Ocean County, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Haines:

As you are aware on Friday September 2,2022, at 9:30 AM, we received bids for the above referenced
project. Five (5) bids were received as follows:

Contractor Base Bid

1. West Bay Construction Inc. $386,947.75
Absecon, NJ

2. C.J.Hesse Inc. $414,019.62
Belford, NJ

3. Crest Construction Group $420,345.40
Little Egg Harbor, NJ

4. Earle Asphalt Co. $455,813.13
Farmingdale, NJ

5. Mathis Construction $647,588.40

Little Egg Harbor, NJ

I have enclosed herewith a complete Summary of Bids for the Committee's review. We note that the
projectincludes drainage and roadway improvements on Spruce Drive, South Boom Way, and Overlook
Drive. Our Engineer's Estimate of Costs on the project totaled $429,900.00 for the base bid. We have
reviewed the bids submitted and find that the bids are in substantial compliance with the terms of the
Contract Documents, pending attorney review.

By copy of this letter, we are requesting the Township Attorney prepare the necessary Resolution of
Award. Once the project is awarded, kindly send four (4) copies of the signed and sealed Resolution
of Award to our office so that we can include it within the Contract Documents and have all Contracts
executed by the successful low bidder,

T&M ASSOCIATES, 1144 Hooper Avenue, Suite 202, Toms River, NJ 08753 71732.473.3400 1 tandmassociates.com



September 2, 2022
Sheet 2

Le: Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFO
Township of Little Egg Harbor
Re: T&M File No. LEHT-01911
Recommendation of Award
2022 Drainage Improvement Project
Township of Little Egg Harbor, Ocean County, New Jersey

Should any member of the Township Committee have any questions relative to this matter, please feel
free to contact me at your convenience.

‘,,..,,Very"tr\,uly yours,

e ! N,
{ ] v 27
VY. 14 75,

et 7 Mt

JASON AWORTH, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.
TOWNSHIP ENGINEER

JAW:Is
Enclosure

cc: Kelly Lettera, Township Clerk, (via email)
Melanie Appleby, Township Attorney (via email)

G:\Projects\LEHT\OlQ11\Correspondence\RH_JAW_Rec of Award.docx



7207 ‘7 19quisjdag uo paaradar spiq jo £dod anuy e s1 s1yy jeis Ayraao Aqasay |

13auiSug n:mm_::o._. ECREIN .%\momm_.

0%°885°LY9S EI'EIR'SSHS 0F'STE'0ZrS 79°610°14S SL'LY6'98ES aig dsvd TVLOL
00°000°Z8S 00°000'Z8S 00°000°0$$ 00'000°05S 0001§ 00018 00°00§'L1S 00°00<'L1$ 00°000°01S 00°000°01§ S1 [ NOLLVMOLSTY 30V4dNs Tvyanao| €€
0005818 00'LES 00°05L°ES 00'SLS 00°005$ 00018 00°0$€'t$ 00°L8S 00°000°SS 00°001§ AS [ MOIHL . ‘AVMIANA VAH| €
0000928 000928 00'005°78 00'0$7S 00'0018 00018 00°0¥8'7S 00'+8ZS 00'0ST1§ 00'521§ AS 01 MOIHL .9 ‘A OINITY ‘AVMIANA FLTIONOD| 1€
00066 S 00°€TS 00'0ST'ES 00'5Z$ 00'006'<S 00'0£S 00°018+S 00'LES 00'0SL'6S 00'SLS AS [ MDIHL . AVMIARA INOLS| 0
00 F9t'tS 00'+ZIS 00'009'¢S 00°001§ 00°080°T$ 00°0¢S 00'49$°cS 00'66S 00'009°€S 000018 41 9¢ AN MO0 TE NVIDTIE| 67
00'$81°SS 00'301§ 00'008'tS 000018 00'0F5 1§ 00°0£$ 00'TSL'PS 00668 00°009°€S 00°$LS 41 [ NI TYILLYIA SLTIONOD IHOIFH ATEVRIVA X 9| 8T
00'000°LS 00'000°LS 00'00§'L§$ 00'00§'L$ 00°000°1$ 00'000'(§ 00'000°L$ 00'000°LS 00°000°¢§ 00'000°¢S ST 1 LNIWINOANVEY ddid WHOLS| LT
00°0SZ'T§ 00°0ST’1S 00'00$'7S 00°00$'7$ 00°000°5$ 00°000°¢S 0000678 0000678 00°00$°TS 00°005°ZS LINN 1 V. 3dAL 13TINILOMALSNODT| 9T
00°008'LES 00'005°LS 00°00§'ZES 00°005°9S 00°000'05S 00°000°8$ 00°000°'6Z8 00°008°S$ 00'00S°2ES 00'005'9§8 1IN < 3 AdALIINI] ST
00'009°€1S$ 00'008'9S 00°000°€TS 0000598 00°000°91$ 00'000°8$ 00'008°ZIS 000098 00°000°CT$ 00°000'98 LIND T 8 3dALLTINI| #T
00°00S°61S 00'005'9S 00005918 00°005°SS 00°000'+Z$ 00°000°8S 00°SLOSIS 00'5Z0°¢S 00°005918 00°00$°SS 1INN £ V. 3dALLINI| €2
00'0ST'LES 00°0$H'LS 00°000'0$S 00°000°018 00°000°01S 00'000°7S 00'05Z'6Z8 00°0S8'SS 00°000°0Z$ 00'000°t$ LINO < HALINVIA ST FATVA NDIHD ANIINI| 7T
00'SLE'9ZS 00'SLZ'SS 00°005°LES 00°005°LS 00°000°01S 0000078 00'000°0Z8 00°000°t$ 00°000°¢18 00°000°€S 1INN 3 AFLINVIA (21 FATVA NDIHI ANIINI[ 12
00'8¥t°7¢S 00'P81S 00°080°L1S§ 00°0P1$ 0000721 000018 00°081°cZ8 000618 00°00t'vZS 00°00Z$ 41 [44] dia.zi| o0z
00°08L°1Z8 00°€9€8 00'000'6$ 00°0¢1S 00°000°€S 00088 00'00L°0TS 00'SFES 00'00€'918 00°SLTS i1 09 did .8 NIML| 61
00'$62'€SS 00'$91$ 00'SZZ°+T$ 00'5LS 00°05L08S 000578 00°0SF'84S 000518 00'St1°LES 00'S11S 41 343 JdaH ST 81
00'890°95S 00'L01§ 00'089'9<$ 00'0LS 00'008'¥01$ 000028 00'7L80tS 00'8L$ 00'0¥9°LSS 000118 41 vzs JdaH .21 L1
00887478 007978 00°000°€Z$ 00°05Z§ 00268 00'1$ 00'8¥5°S1S 006918 000rE'CIS 00°SH1S SNOL 76 JIDIHL € 1 'IS¥N0D JOVAUNS +INS'6 VINH| 91
00'5+9'cS 00'LZ8 SC18 1008 00°$L9$ 00'$S 00°0b$S 00'+S Sl 1008 V0 €1 P9 LYOD MIVL| ST
00'000°LES 00'05TS 00007728 00°0S1§ 00°0ZE'ELS 00'068 00'086'61S 00'5€1§ 0004261 00°0£1§ SNOL 8v1 MOIHL .$'T ISYN0D ASVE PIN6T VNH| b1
00'00L'LS 00'65$ 00°021°1§ 00'8S 00°000°LS 00°0SS 00'SE1°Z8 STSIS 00°0t8S 0098 AS ov1 SSINDIDIHL ITEVIIVA 'IS¥N00 dsva voa| €1
00'SEY'11S 00°€IS 00'SLE'ZTS 00°¢ZS 00059298 00°0L8 009798 00°LS 00'0ZE 1§ 00918 AS 68 NOIHL .21 "FOV1d NI ONITTIA VAH|  T1
00'0ZEELS 00°SETS TI'¢s 1008 00'0Z1'€S 00018 00'7LT'STS 00'18S 00'00Z'1€S 000018 AS [ AIVdTI INTFWIAVA VAH| 1T
00'005'LS 00'00$S 00'000°68 00'009$ 00°0§1§ 00018 00°00$°LS 000058 00008t 00'00€$ L1INN SI 11d LSIL ‘NOLLVAYOX3| OI
00°000°SLS 00°000'SLS P1'8LS p<S pI'8LS PSS 00'000°018 00'000°01S 79’887 °p<S 79'88T bES 00'000'618 00°000°618 S1 [ JLSONNVATI| 6
00'000'1S 00'1S 00°000'1S 00'(S 00'000°1§ 00°1§ 00°000°1S 00'1S 00°000°1$ 00°1S suv110a | 000t INFWLSAIAY IOMd 1aNnd) 8
00°000°1S 00’18 00'000°T§ 0018 00°000°1§ 00'1S 00°000°1$ 0018 00'000°1§ 00’18 SAVT110d | 000'1 INFALSNIAV OMd LIVHASY| £
0y 9Y1°LS £5°688 ob'9r1°LS €568 0y 9F1°LS €688 0r 9p1°LS £E'68S 0F'9r1’LS ££688 SYNOH 03 WHO1440 INTFNIOHOINT MVT AINHOLINA| 9
00'00S$ 00'$$ 00'1S 1008 00°001§ 0018 00'1S 1008 00'05Z$ 0528 LINN 001 SANOD OlddVdL| ¢
000528 00'$§ 0508 1008 00'05$ 00'1S 0§°08 10°08 000528 00'sS 1INN 0§ SWo¥al ¢t
0000718 00'$S or'zs 10°08 000478 00'1S 00°048°€S 0091 000098 0528 S 0pT SNDIS NOLLONYLISNOD| €
00°0SS 00'$S 0108 1008 00018 0018 0108 10°08 00°5LS 1INN 01 JAVORNEVE AVAVIYENE| T
00°00Z'1S 00°0018 7108 1008 007Z1§ 00'1S 000978 00'50Z8 00'008°1$ LINN 4 X TIdAL WAL LAINI| |
alg Isvd
JOTid FOI4d ADMAd AD1ud FO14d FO1dd RITE CRITE ERITE ERITE] LINA "ON
QAANILXA LINN AAANIIXE LINQ AIANILXA LINQ AIANILXI LINN QAANILXT LINN XO¥ddV NOLARInGsAq WAL
TT69-S66-TEL €IT1-80€-TEL TTIT-869-609 0018-162-T€L $90L-08E-609 [N ‘Qyuno) uvasQ
60080 [N ‘mpag LTLLO [N "[epFuiuuey L8080 [N IogreH 553 a[ut] 81LL0 [N 'PIJIPE 10T80 [N ‘u09sqy Jo0qaey 333 anrY Jo diysumoy,
619 %09 0'd 9¢¢ Jameiq 0'd 6 N0y 088 LOT X0g "O'd onuUaAY jueseald €61 T1610-LHA'T
oup b OU UONIMUIISUO)) JUnO Anc.nQEQU :Nr_mm< Jpeg 2711 ,Q:O._O uonInIsuo) ngU QU] ISSIH [ D Ju] uoHdINOSuU0) ,mﬂm 1SIM «uu_.c._k u—.uEy»c._&E— UMN_—_NLQ 20T
T0YU6 aLva
S ‘ON ¥3aalg ¥ "ON ¥3adaig £ ON ¥daalg 7°ON ¥3aaIg 1 °ON ¥3aaaig 143HS ATTV.L 18|




rimis|hic

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

AAAAAAAAAAAAA w

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this day of ,2022,

by and between the TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR, a municipal corporation of]
the State of New Jersey, having its principal offices located at 665 Radio Road, Little Egg
Harbor, New Jersey, 08087, hereinafter referred to as “Township,” and WEST BAY
CONSTRUCTION, INC., having its principal offices located at 133 Pleasant Avenue,
Absecon, New Jersey 08201, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, it has been determined that West Bay Construction, Inc., submitted
the most advantageous quote for the 2022 Drainage Improvement Project, in the amount of
$386,947.75; and

WHEREAS, the governing body desires to award a contract to West Bay

Construction, Inc., for the 2022 Drainage Improvement Project, in the amount of $386,947.75.

WITNESSETH:

That and for and in consideration of the sum of THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY
SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN AND 75/100 ($386,947.75)
DOLLARS, Contractor agrees to provide construction services for the 2022 Drainage
Improvement Project, in accordance with the contract documents hereinafter set forth.

That for and in consideration of the amount payable under this agreement by the
Township, the Contractor agrees, at its own proper cost and expense, and with due skill and
diligence, that it will perform the construction services aforesaid in accordance with the contract

documents and in compliance with this agreement.




rimis|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

The Contractor agrees to receive as full compensation the amount stated herein,
namely, $386,947.75 for the construction services provided to the Township. The Contractor
shall be responsible for all loss or damage arising out of providing the construction services
aforesaid or from any action of the elements; or from any unforeseen obstruction or difficulties
which may be encountered of every description connected with providing the construction
services aforesaid until the same have been accepted by the Township.

To prevent all disputes and litigation, it is agreed by and between the parties to this
agreement that the Township shall in all cases determine the services rendered and paid for
under this agreement, and as to the interpretation of the plans and specifications.

The contract documents shall consist of the following:

l. Project Specifications;
2. Contractor’s Proposal (as accepted);
3, Contract Agreement;

4. All Addenda.
The parties to this agreement agree to submit all contractual disputes to non-
binding mediation as an alternate dispute resolution in accordance with the provisions of P.L.
1997, c. 371. In the event the dispute is not resolved by the non-binding mediation within sixty
(60) days, or such time as the parties may agree, either party can seek judicial relief.
The parties to this agreement agree to incorporate into this agreement the mandatory
language of subsection 3.5(a) of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L.
1975, c. 127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the contractor or

subcontractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions and obligations of said




rimis|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A

ATTORMEYS AT LAW

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

subsection 3.4(a), provided that said subsection shall be applied subject to the terms of]
subsection 3.5(c) of said Regulations.

The parties to this agreement further agree to incorporate into this agreement the
mandatory language of subsection 3.7(a) of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer
pursuant to P.L. 1975, c. 127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the
contractor or subcontractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions and obligations of]
said subsection 3.7.

The Contractor shall execute the Affirmative Action Agreement, Exhibit B
attached hereto, which shall be incorporated herein by reference.

The Contractor shall submit a properly completed Affirmative Action Form AA-
201 (Initial Project Workforce Report — Construction) prior to execution of this agreement. The
Contractor agrees thereafter to submit once a month, prior to the receipt of any monthly
payment, Affirmative Action Form AA-202 (Monthly Project Workforce Report).

The Contractor shall provide written notice to its subcontractors of the
responsibility to submit proof of business registration to the Contractor. The requirement of]
proof of business registration extends down through all levels (tiers) of the project.

Before final payment on the contract is made by the Township, the Contractor
shall submit an accurate list and the proof of business registration of each subcontractor or
supplier used in the fulfillment of the contract, or shall attest that no subcontractors were used.

For the term of the contract, the Contractor and each of its affiliates, and a
subcontractor and each of its affiliates, [N.J.S.A. 52:32-44(g)(3)] shall collect and remit to the

Director, New Jersey Division of Taxation, the use tax due pursuant to the Sales and Use Tax




rimis|hjc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, P.A.
ATTORNEYS A T LAW

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

Act on all sales of tangible personal property delivered into this State, regardless of whether the
tangible personal property is intended for a contract with a contracting agency.

A business organization that fails to provide a copy of a business registration as
required pursuant to Section 1 of P.L. 2001, c. 134 (C.52:32-44 et al.) or subsection e. or f. of]
Section 92 P.L. 1977, ¢.110 (C.5:12-92), or that provides false business registration information
under the requirements of either of those sections, shall be liable for a penalty of $25 for each
day of violation, not to exceed $50,000 for each business registration copy not properly provided
under a contract with a contracting agency.

This agreement, together with the contract documents, form the contract and they
are as fully a part of this agreement as if hereto attached or herein repeated.

The Township and the Contractor for themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors or assigns, hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants

herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement.

WITNESS AND ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR
By

KELLY LETTERA, RMC JOHN KEHM, Mayor

Township Clerk

(Seal)

WEST BAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

By
Secretary President

(Seal)




EXHIBIT B

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE
N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., NJ.A.C. 17:27

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry,
marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality
or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation, the contractor will take affirmative
action to ensure that such applicants are recruited and employed, and that employees are treated
during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital
status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.
Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading. demotion,
or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms
of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and
applicants for employment. notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting
forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable
will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor,
state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age,
race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry. marital status, affectional or sexual
orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will send to each labor union or
representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or
understanding, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer advising the labor union
or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of
the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The contractor or subcontractor where applicable, agrees to comply with any
regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A, 10:3-31 et seq.. as amended and
supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act. When hiring or
scheduling workers in each construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good
faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the
applicable employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C. 17:27-7,3; provided. however, that the Division
may, in its discretion, exempt a contractor or subcontractor from compliance with the good faith
procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B and C, as long as the Division is satisfied
that the contractor or subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides
evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Division, that its percentage of active "card




carrying”" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the applicable
employment goal established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.3.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include
compliance with the following procedures:

(A) If the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or
arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the contractor or
subcontractor shall, within three business days of the contract award,
seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the
contractor or subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action
obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules
promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq., as
supplemented and amended from time to time and the Americans with
Disabilities Act. If the contractor or subcontractor is unable to obtain
said assurances from the construction trade union at least five business
days prior to the commencement of construction work, the contractor
or subcontractor agrees to attempt to hire or schedule minority and
women workers directly, consistent with the applicable employment
goal. If the contractor's or subcontractor's prior experience with a
construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided
said assurances, indicates a significant possibility that the trade union
will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with
the applicable employment goal, the contractor or subcontractor
agrees to be prepared to hire or schedule minority and women workers
directly, consistent with the applicable employment goal, by
complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under
(B) below; and the contractor or subcontractor further agrees to take
said action immediately if it determines or is so notified by the
Division that the union is not referring minority and women workers
consistent with the applicable employment goal.

(B) If the hiring or scheduling of a workforce consistent with the
employment goal has not or cannot be achieved for each construction
trade by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the contractor
does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a
construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to take the
following actions consistent with the applicable county employment
goals:

(1) To notify the public agency compliance officer, the Division, and
minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division
pursuant to N.LLA.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and
request referral of minority and women workers;

D




(2) To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed

)

&)

(6)

with it as awaiting available vacancies;

Prior to commencement of work, to request that the local
construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill
job openings, provided the contractor or subcontractor has a
referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the
construction trade;

To leave standing requests for additional referral to minority and
women workers with the local construction trade union, provided
the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or
arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State
Training and Employment Service and other approved referral
sources in the area until such time as the workforce is consistent
with the employment goal;

If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade
on the construction site, to assure, consistent with the applicable
State and Federal statutes and court decisions, that sufficient
minority and women employees remain on the site consistent
with the employment goal; and to employ any minority and
women workers so laid off by the contractor on any other
construction site on which its workforce composition is not
consistent with an employment goal established pursuant to rules
implementing N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq.;

To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women
workers apply or are referred to the contractor or subcontractor:

(i) If said individuals have never previously received any
document or certification signifying a level of qualification
lower than that required in order to perform the work of the
construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor shall
determine the qualifications of such individuals and if the
contractor’s or subcontractor's workforce in each
construction trade is not consistent with the applicable
employment goal, it shall hire or schedule those individuals
who satisfy appropriate qualification standards. However,
a contractor or subcontractor shall determine that the
individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and
experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or a
referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable
to the Division. If necessary, the contractor or

3-




()

subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women
workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All
of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions
of (C) below.

(i)  Ifthe contractor's or subcontractor's workforce is consistent
with the applicable employment goal, the name of any
interested women or minority individual shall be
maintained on a waiting list for the first consideration. in
the event the contractor's or subcontractor's workforce is no
longer consistent with the applicable employment goal.

(iii) If, for any reason, said contractor or subcontractor
determines that a minority individual or a woman is not
qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced
trainee or apprentice, the contractor or subcontractor shall
inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the
determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its
files, and send a copy to the public agency compliance
officer and to the Division.

(7) To keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for
the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract, on
forms made available by the Division and submitted promptly to
the Division upon request.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B)
above shall preclude the contractor or subcontractor from complying
with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable
collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and,
where required by custom or agreement, it shall send journeymen and
trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for
admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However,
where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result
in the exclusion of minorities and women or the failure to refer
minorities and women consistent with the county employment goal,
the contractor or subcontractor shall consider for employment persons
referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or
arrangement; provided further, however, that the contractor or
subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority
advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the
employment of advanced trainees and trainees as a percentage of the
total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage
significantly exceeds the apprentice to journey worker ratio specified

4-




(D)

in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of
a collective bargaining agreement , exceeds the ratio established by
practice in the area for said construction trade. Also, the contractor or
subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B)
above it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers
residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction
contract, the contractor shall submit to the public agency compliance
officer and the Division an initial project workforce report (Form AA
201) provided to the public agency by the Division for distribution to
and completion by the contractor, in accordance with NJ.A.C.
17:27-7. The contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly
Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of
this contract to the Division and to the public agency compliance
officer.

The contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the
payment of budgeted funds, as is necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-
the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

The contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or
other documents to the Division of Contract Compliance & EEO as
may be requested by the Division from time to time in order to carry
out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish
such information as may be requested by the Division of Contract
Compliance & EEO for conducting a compliance investigation
pursuant to Chapter 10 of the Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 17:27.

Company

Signature

Title

Date

&




